

Control Number: 51370

Item Number: 19

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKES # 51310

NOTICE OF PROPOSED PASS-THROUGH RATE PROVISION

Munson Point Property Owner's Association, certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) number 13016:

is implementing a pass-through rate-provision with a monthly fixed rate of \$4.29 per month per customer and a monthly volumetric rate of \$9.46 per 1000 gallons. This tariff change is being implemented to recognize the amount charged to Munson Point Property Owner's Association by the City of Denison. This tariff change is being implemented in accordance with the minor tariff change allowed by 16 Texas Administrative Code § 24.25. The cost to you as a result of this change will not exceed the cost charged to your utility.

<u>Subdivision affected by proposed pass-through provision:</u> Munson Point Subdivision, Texas Public Water System (PWS) #0910140

Company Address: PO Box 1238, Denison, TX 75021

Company Telephone Number: 484.343.4040

Notices mailed to customers: February 1, 2021

Effective date of increase: April 1, 2021

Current tariff-approved recovery of City of Denison purchased water fees: \$0

Proposed recovery of City of Denison purchased water fees:

Monthly fixed pass-through rate: \$4.29. \$45 is the minimum monthly base rate charge that the City of Denison charges to commercial customers, such as Munson Point, effective 12/1/2020. Munson Point is located outside the city limits of the City of Denison; therefore, Munson Point pays twice the commercial rate. See Ordinance No. 5028 of the City of Denison. \$45 multiplied by 2 is \$90. There are 21 customers in the Munson Point Subdivision. Therefore, \$90 divided by 21 customers results in a monthly fixed charge of \$4.29 per customer. This equation is represented below:

$$Rf = \frac{Fixed\ Charge}{n}$$

$$Rf$$
 = New fixed pass through rate; in \$ per customer (\$4.29)
Fixed Charge = Fixed charge from water provider to Munson Point (\$90)
 n = Number of customers (21)

Monthly volumetric pass-through rate: \$9.4551 per 1000 gallons. \$4.0184 is rate per 1000 gallons that the City of Denison charges to commercial customers, such as Munson Point, effective 12/1/2020. Munson Point is located outside the city limits of the City of Denison; therefore, Munson Point pays twice the commercial rate.. \$4.0184 multiplied by 2 is \$8.0368 per 1000 gallons. Allowing for a line loss of 15%, the resulting volumetric rate is \$9.4551 per 1000 gallons (\$8.0368/(1-.15)). This equation is represented below:

$$Rv = \frac{G}{(1 - L)}$$

Rv = New fixed pass through rate in \$ per 1000 gallons (\$9.4551) G = Twice the rate charged from water provider to Munson Point (\$8.0368) L = .15

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE TO BE PROVIDED TO RATEPAYERS PURSUANT TO TEXAS WATER CODE §§ 13.1871 AND 13.18715

PUCT DOCKET NO. 51370*

PURSUANT TO TEXAS WATER CODE §§ 13.1871 AND 13.18715

Munson Point Property Owner's Association						<u>-</u> 130	16	
Company Name						CCN Nur	nber(s)	
has filed a rate change application with the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission or PUCT). The application may be reviewed online at interchange.puc.texas.gov. You may also inspect a copy of the rate change application at you utility's office at the address below or at the Commission's office (1701 N. Congress Ave, Austin, TX 78701). The proposed rates will apply to service received after the effective date provided below, unless modified or suspended by the Commission If the Commission receives a sufficient number of protests, separately or in a combined protest letter, from at least 2 ratepayers (10 percent of the utility's customers over whose rates the Commission has original jurisdiction) or from any affected municipality before the 91st day after the proposed effective date, the matter will be set for hearing. See Protest Form of the next page for instructions on how to protest.								
EFFECTIVE DATE OF PROPOSED INCREASE: (must be at least 35 days after notice is provided to customers and 35 days after application is filed) (Proposed rates requested by the utility are not final. The Commission may modify the rates and order a refund or credit against future bills all sums collected during the pendency of the rate proceeding in excess of the rate finally ordered plus interest.)								
Reason(s) for Proposed	Rate	Change:					
Increased	d operational e	xpens	es			***		
BILLING Water	G COMPARIS	ON						
Existing	5,000 gallons	: \$ 3	6.00	/mo	Proposed	5.000 gallons:	\$ 44.37	/mo
Existing	10,000 gallons	: \$ _5	6.00	/mo	Proposed	10,000 gallons:	\$ 44.37	/mo
Water -	Pass Through	Char	ges					
Existing	1,000 gallons		0	/mo	Proposed	5,000 gallons:	\$ 51.57	/mo
Existing	10,000 gallons		0	/mo	Proposed	10,000 gallons:		/mo
Sewer						•		
Existing		\$_	20.00	/mo	Proposed		\$ 27.95	/mo
Munson	Point Subdivis	ion, P	WS #0910	0140				
			Subdivision(s) or Syste	m(s) Affected	by Rate Change		
PO Box	1238	Deni	son		TX	750	021	
Compa	any Address		City		Sta	ate	Z	ip
484.343.	4040							
Compan	y Phone Number							
-\$1,766			\$19,772.	73	.,	\$1	,050.00	
Water Ann	nual Revenue Incr	ease	Water Pas	s-Through	Annual Rever	nue Increase Se	wer Annual F	Revenue Increase
					September	4, 2002		
Date Current Rate Change Notice Delivered				Date of Last Rate Change				
*Prior to pro Updated: Ap	_	utility	shall file a re	equest for 1	the assignment	t of a docket numbe	r for the appli	cation.

PUCT DOCKET NO. 5/3/0

RATEPAYER COMMENTS/REQUESTS TO INTERVENE

If you wish to PROTEST the proposed rate change, you must submit this form and 10 copies to:

Filing Clerk
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 North Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326

Unless protests are received from at least 10% of ratepayers or from any affected municipality, which is 2, or the Commission Staff requests a hearing, no hearing will be held, and the rates will be effective as proposed.

CUSTOMER INFORMATION (to be completed by customers submitting protests)

First Name:	Last Name:
Phone Number:	
Email Address:	
Address, City, State:	
Location where service is received:	
Please fill out the following:	
considered evidence in this case; and I have no	that: I am NOT a party to this case; my comments are not further obligation to participate in the proceeding. Public ublic concerns and identify issues to be explored. Please
party to the case; I am required to respond to all to attend hearings, and if I file testimony, I may	ceeding. As an INTERVENOR, I understand that: I am a discovery requests from other parties; I may be required be cross-examined in the hearing; if I file any documents party in the case; and I acknowledge that I am bound by coffice of Administrative Hearings (SOAH).
Signature of Protestant:	
	Date:
	n en Espanol, puede llamar al 8-782-8477

Hearing- and speech-impaired individuals with text telephones may contact the PUCT's Customer Assistance Hotline at

512-936-7136

512-936-7136

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE – WATER										
CURRE	ENT RATES				PROI	POSED RAT	ES			
 Minimum N	Monthly Charge includes	10	000	gallons	Minimur	n Monthly Char	ge includes	0		gallons
Meter Siz					Meter S					
RESIDE					RESID	ENTIAL	· 			
	5/8"	\$	20.00			5/8"	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		44.37	
	3/4"	\$	20.00	<u></u>		3/4"		\$	66.56	
	1"	\$	20.00			1"		\$	110.93	
	1 1/2"	\$	30.00			1 1/2"			221.87	
	2"	\$	50.00			2"		\$	354.98	
	3"	\$	150.00			3"		\$	665.60	
Other:		\$			Other:			\$		
					. ~	through rate	•			
						of \$4.29 per i				
						etric pass-thro				
	CALLONAGE	OTT A F	NOTE:		gallons	, will account				•
	GALLONAGE	CHAI	,		(TINE)	Υ	ONAGE (JHA!) CP
TIER	VOLUME		CHARC 1000 gals.	-	TIER	VOLUME			1000 ga	RGE per als.
				/1000						/1000
Tier 1	1,001 to above	gals.	\$ 4.00	gals.	Tier 1	0 to	above	gals.	\$ 0	gals.
Tier 2	10	cala	\$	/1000	Tier 2	to		colo	\$	/1000
11012	to	gals.	Φ	gals. /1000	1101 2	to		gals.	1 3	gals. /1000
Tier 3	to	gals.	\$	gals.	Tier 3	to		gals.	\$	gals.
				/1000					_	/1000
Tier 4	to	gals.	\$	gals.	Tier 4	to		gals.	\$	gals.
Tier 5	to	gals.	\$	/1000 gals.	Tier 5	to		gals.	\$	/1000 gals.
11013	1 10	gais.	Ι Ψ	gais.	11015	10		gais.	1 4	gais.
MISCELLANEOUS FEES						MISCE	LLANE	OUS :	FEES	
	Tap Fee	\$ 32	25.00			Tap Fee	\$	325	5.00	
Red	connect Fee:				Re	econnect Fee:				
No	on-payment				1	Von-payment				
			5.00		(Max	cimum - \$25.0		<u> 25.</u>		
	mer's Request		5.00			tomer's Reque	est \$	<u>25.</u>		
T	ransfer Fee		0.00			Transfer Fec	\$	50.		
L	ate Charge	\$ 5.	.00		1	Charge (Indic		5.0	0	
				r \$5.00 or 10						
Returned Check Charge \$ 25.00			Return	ned Check Ch		25.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	Deposit	\$ 50	0.00			Deposit	\$	50.	.00	
						ximum \$50.0		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Me	eter Test Fee	\$ 1.	.00			leter Test Fee		1.0	0	
					(Max	kimum - \$25.0	00)			

Regulatory Assessment of 1% is added to the minimum monthly charge and gallonage charges. Additional fees and meter sizes may be shown on a separate page.

	NOTIC	EE OF PROPOSED	RATE CHANGE – SE	EWI	ER		
CURRENT RATI	ES		PROPOSED RATES	-		··· <u>·</u>	
Minimum Monthly	Charge				***************************************		
includes		gallons	Minimum Monthly Charge incl	udes		gallons	
Meter Size:			Meter Size:				
RESIDENTIAL			RESIDENTIAL				
5/8"		\$ 20.00	5/8"		\$		
3/4"		\$ 20.00	3/4"		\$	~ 	
1"		\$ 20.00	1"		\$		
1 1/2"		\$ 30.00	1 1/2"		\$		
2"		\$ 50.00	2"		\$	l'	
3"		\$ 150.00	3"		\$		
Other:		\$	Other:		\$		
	E OR FL	XED CHARGE:	GALLONAGE OF	FL	XED CHARC	GE:	
\$	per		\$ 27.95 per				
□ month; OR			⊠ month; OR				
for each additional 1,000 gallons over the minimum. Gallonage charges are determined based on average consumption for winter period which includes the following months			for each additional 1, minimum. Gallonage char on average consumption for includes the following mo	ges a	are determined	d based	
MISCE	LLANEC	OUS FEES	MISCELLANEOUS FEES				
Tap Fee	\$	200.00	Tap Fee	\$	200.00		
Reconnect Fee: Non-payment			Reconnect Fee: Non-payment				
	\$	25.00	(Maximum - \$25.00)	\$	25.00		
Customer's Requ		25.00	Customer's Request	\$	25.00		
Transfer Fee	\$	50.00	Transfer Fee	\$	50.00		
Late Charge	\$	10%	Late Charge (Indicate either \$5.00 or 10%)	\$	5.00		
Returned Check Ch	arge \$	25.00	Returned Check Charge	\$	25.00	. 	
Deposit	\$	50.00	Deposit (Maximum \$50.00)	\$	50.00	1	
Meter Test Fee	\$	1.00	Meter Test Fee (Maximum - \$25.00)	\$	1.00		

Regulatory Assessment of 1% is added to the minimum monthly charge and gallonage charges. Additional fees and meter sizes may be shown on a separate page.

If applicable, list any bill payment assistance programs to low income ratepayers.

DOCKET No 51370

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS	
COUNTY OF Grayson	<u> </u>
being duly sworn, file I, William Retz CHANGE	this NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE
as President of Munson Point Property Owner's A that is, owner, member of partnership, title a representative of Utility); that, in such capacity, I amotice; and that all statements and matters set forth I	s officer of corporation, or other authorized n qualified and authorized to file and verify such
I further represent that a copy of the attached notice	
	(method of delivery)
to each customer or other affected party on or about	February 1, 2021, 2021
	Allin I fall
•	AFFIANT
	(Utility's Authorized Representative)
	Munson Point Property Owner's Association NAME OF UTILITY
If the Affiant to this form is any person other than attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney mu	n the sole owner, partner, officer of the Utility, or its est be enclosed.
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE	
this the 1st day of Feb , 20 21	_ , to certify which witness my hand and
seal of office.	
SEAL	A L. D. B. Kar
CYNTHIA D BAKER	NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE
Notary Public, State of Texas Notary ID#: 1152917-0 My Commission Expires 4-14-2024	STATE OF TEXAS
	Cynthia D. Baker
	PRINT'OR TYPE NAME OF NOTARY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES	4-14-24